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A director of a manufacturing company was brought to the Fanling Magistracy today (June 7) after being
charged by the ICAC with offering a mobile phone and a bribe of 9,999 Renminbi twice to an employee
of a bank for assisting him in opening an account for his company.

Zhao Genglian, 55, sole director-cum-shareholder of China (HK) Huanggang Int’l Investment &
Development Limited (CHII), who was charged last night (June 6), faced three charges of offering an
advantage to an agent, contrary to Section 9(2)(a) of the Prevention of Bribery Ordinance.

No plea was taken today. Principal Magistrate Ms Woo Huey-fang remanded the defendant in the custody
of the Correctional Services Department until July 14 this year for mention.

At the material time, the defendant was the sole director-cum-shareholder of CHII, a manufacturing
company registered in Hong Kong.

One of the charges alleged that on January 24, 2017, the defendant, without lawful authority or reasonable
excuse, offered a mobile phone to an employee of The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation
Limited (HSBC) as a reward for assisting him in opening a corporate bank account with HSBC in the
name of CHII.

Another charge alleged that on February 10, 2017, the defendant, without lawful authority or reasonable
excuse, offered a bribe of 9,999 Renminbi to the employee of HSBC for the same purpose.

The remaining charge alleged that on February 11, 2017, the defendant, without lawful authority or
reasonable excuse, offered the bribe of 9,999 Renminbi again to the employee of HSBC for the same
purpose.

The employee of HSBC declined the defendant’s offer on each occasion, and subsequently reported the
matter to the management of the bank.

The management of HSBC had rendered full assistance to the ICAC during its investigation.

The prosecution was today represented by ICAC officer Serena Lam.
Back to Index

Home Press Releases>

香港廉政公署 HONG KONG INDEPENDENT COMMISSION AG... http://www.icac.org.hk/print.html

1 of 1 10/6/2017, 4:15 PM



2017年6月7日

廉政公署落案起訴一名製造公司董事，控告他涉嫌以一部手提電話及兩次以一筆九千九百九十九

元人民幣的賄款行賄一名銀行職員，以協助他為其公司開立戶口。被告今日(六月七日)被帶往粉嶺

裁判法院應訊。

趙更連，五十五歲，中國(香港)黃崗國際投資開發有限公司(黃崗國際)唯一董事兼股東，於昨晚(六
月六日)被控三項向代理人提供利益罪名，違反《防止賄賂條例》第9(2)(a)條。

被告今日無須答辯。主任裁判官吳蕙芳將被告還押懲教署至本年七月十四日再提訊。

被告於案發時為黃崗國際的唯一董事兼股東，該製造公司在香港註冊。

其中一項控罪指被告涉嫌於二○一七年一月二十四日，無合法權限或合理辯解而向香港上海滙豐銀

行有限公司(滙豐銀行)一名職員提供一部手提電話，作為協助他以黃崗國際的名義在滙豐銀行開設

公司銀行戶口的報酬。

另一項控罪指被告涉嫌於二○一七年二月十日，無合法權限或合理辯解，以相同目的向該滙豐銀行

職員提供一筆九千九百九十九元人民幣的賄款。

餘下控罪指被告涉嫌於二○一七年二月十一日，無合法權限或合理辯解，以相同目的向該滙豐銀行

職員再次提供該筆九千九百九十九元人民幣的賄款。

該名滙豐銀行職員每次均拒絕被告的要求。他其後向銀行管理層匯報有關事件。

滙豐銀行管理層在廉署調查案件期間提供全面協助。

控方今日由廉署人員林詠瑜代表出庭。
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